

No. 17-1669

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOSHUA STEIN, as Attorney General of North Carolina, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

JOSH STEIN
Attorney General

Matthew W. Sawchak
Solicitor General

Sripriya Narasimhan
Deputy General Counsel

Kimberly D. Potter
Special Deputy Attorney General

North Carolina Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602
(919) 716-6400

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
A. The North Carolina General Assembly Enacts the North Carolina Property Protection Act.....	7
B. The Groups Have, in the Past, Conducted Investigations.....	8
C. The Groups Sue the Attorney General and the Chancellor.....	10
D. The District Court Holds That the Groups Lack Standing.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. The District Court Was Right to Conclude That the Groups’ Fear of Injury Was Too Speculative to Confer Standing	18
A. A Mere Intention to Engage in Unlawful Conduct Does Not Establish Standing	19
B. The Risk That PETA Will Be Sued Under the Act Is Not Imminent	25

C. *Clapper* Governs This Case..... 29

II. The District Court Was Right to Deny Standing for the Groups That Claimed Standing Based on Their Ability to Receive Speech.....34

III. Any Risk of Injury Is Not Fairly Traceable to Chancellor Folt or Attorney General Stein..... 37

 A. Chancellor Folt Does Not Have Authority to Enforce the Act38

 B. Attorney General Stein Is Not an Enforcer of the Act..... 41

Conclusion45

Response to Request for Oral Argument 46

Certificate of Service

Certificate of Compliance

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2011)	35, 36, 37
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	21, 23, 31
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Bishop v. Bartlett</i> , 575 F.3d 419 (4th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Blum v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 2014)	29, 30, 34
<i>Bd. of Governors of Univ. of N.C. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 917 F.2d 812 (4th Cir. 1990).....	39, 40, 42
<i>Bronson v. Swensen</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Children’s Healthcare Is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Deters</i> , 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996)	44
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	passim
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)	18, 33
<i>Crawford v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , No. 16-3539, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 15648 (6th Cir. Aug. 18, 2017)	24

<i>Dig. Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson</i> , 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015)	44
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	18, 37
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	19, 23, 44
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991)	43
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	20
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)	33
<i>N.H. Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)	31, 38
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)	42, 43
<i>Sec'y of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	19
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	37

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969).....35

Stephens v. Cty. of Albemarle,
524 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2008) 35, 36

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 21

Susan B. Anthony List v. Dreihaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) 20

Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) 30, 33

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 19, 20

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 43.....30

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 75-9 to -15.2.....43

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99A-2 7, 41, 43

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99A-2(a)..... 8, 41

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 99A-2(a), (b)(1), (2)..... 8

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 99A-2(b)(3), (5) 8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99A-2(c)..... 8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99A-2(d) 8, 40

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 114-2(2) 42

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 116-11(13) 39

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 116-34(a) 39

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 146-25, -27 42

Session Law

Act of May 19, 2015, ch. 50, § 1, 2015 N.C. Sess. Laws 113.....7

Rule

Fed. R. App. P. 25(d) 10
